

Legislation Details (With Text)

4888						
-000	}	Version:	0	Name:	"Hazardous Moving Violation Enfor	cement"
Ordir	nance			Status:	Passed	
9/8/2	2016			In control:	County Legislature	
				Final action:	9/12/2016	
AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$18,500.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2016 Grant Fund, in acceptance of the Sheriff's Office's "Hazardous Moving Violation Enforcement" grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division, and authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Missouri Traffic and Highway Safety Division for the expenditure of grant funds.						
Alfred Jordan						
GRANT FUND, HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATIONS, TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY						
1. 48	388bu.pdf, 2	2. 4888ado	opt.pd	f, 3. 4888-CNT	-MODEPOFTRSP.pdf	
Ver.	Action By			Α	ction	Result
0	County Le	gislature		pe	erfect	
0 0	County Le County Le	•		รเ	erfect uspend the rules to consider final assage	
	AN C Func awar auth Divis Alfre GRA 1. 48	Fund, in accepta awarded by the authorizing the Division for the Alfred Jordan GRANT FUND, 1. 4888bu.pdf, 2	AN ORDINANCE appropr Fund, in acceptance of the awarded by the Missouri I authorizing the County Ex Division for the expenditur Alfred Jordan GRANT FUND, HAZARD 1. 4888bu.pdf, 2. 4888ado	AN ORDINANCE appropriating Fund, in acceptance of the She awarded by the Missouri Depar authorizing the County Executiv Division for the expenditure of g Alfred Jordan GRANT FUND, HAZARDOUS I 1. 4888bu.pdf, 2. 4888adopt.pd	Final action: AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$18,500.00 fro Fund, in acceptance of the Sheriff's Office's "H awarded by the Missouri Department of Trans authorizing the County Executive to execute a Division for the expenditure of grant funds. Alfred Jordan GRANT FUND, HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOL 1. 4888bu.pdf, 2. 4888adopt.pdf, 3. 4888-CNT	Final action: 9/12/2016 AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$18,500.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the Fund, in acceptance of the Sheriff's Office's "Hazardous Moving Violation Enforceme awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety D authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Missouri Traffic and H Division for the expenditure of grant funds. Alfred Jordan GRANT FUND, HAZARDOUS MOVING VIOLATIONS, TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY S/ 1. 4888bu.pdf, 2. 4888adopt.pdf, 3. 4888-CNT-MODEPOFTRSP.pdf

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$18,500.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2016 Grant Fund, in acceptance of the Sheriff's Office's "Hazardous Moving Violation Enforcement" grant awarded by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division, and authorizing the County Executive to execute a contract with the Missouri Traffic and Highway Safety Division for the expenditure of grant funds.

ORDINANCE NO. 4888, September 12, 2016

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division, has

awarded the Sheriff's Office a "Hazardous Moving Violation Overtime Enforcement - L.E.T.S.A.C.

Training Project" grant in the amount of \$18,500.00 for the grant period of October 1, 2016, through

September 30, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, through this grant funding, the Sheriff's Office is better able to effectively monitor neighborhoods where aggressive driving complaints are called in by the community, and to provide for five law enforcement deputies and one traffic analyst to attend the annual Law Enforcement Traffic Safety Advisory Council (L.E.T.S.A.C.); and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff recommends the use of the grant funds for reimbursement of overtime used for conducting hazardous moving violations enforcement at various locations throughout the County and to provide for the additional L.E.T.S.A.C. training; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the appropriate spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2016 Grant Fund be and hereby is made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM TO

Grant Fund Hazardous Moving Violations

010-4265	45867 - Increase Revenues	\$18,500	
010-2810 010-2810	Undesignated Fund Balance Undesignated Fund Balance	\$18,500	\$18,500
010-4265 010-4265 010-4265 010-4265	55030 - Overtime 55040 - FICA 56140 - Travel 56750 - Education		\$13,006 \$ 994 \$ 3,450 \$ 1,050

and,

File #: 4888, Version: 0

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the

attached contract with the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety

Division.

..Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance No. 4888 introduced on September 12, 2016, was duly passed on September 12, 2016 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas	9	Nays	0
	<u> </u>		-

Abstaining <u>0</u>

Absent ____0____

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 4888.

Date

Frank White, Jr., County Executive

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	010 2810
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Grant Fund
	Undesignated Fund Balance
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$18,500.00

Date

Chief Financial Officer